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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 

Applicant
:
Mr P Deneen

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme - Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Deneen complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  Mr Deneen states that the sales representative did not inform him that he could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential was appointed by the Department of Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the scheme.

4. Mr Deneen is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  In 1992 he met with Prudential’s sales representative and agreed to pay AVCs from 1 April 1992.  Mr Deneen says that the sales representative did not mention PAY.  Mr Deneen states that he thought Prudential’s sales representative was providing advice on all the pensions options open to him.  He was provided with a Prudential AVC booklet which does not mention PAY.

5. The sales representative completed a “personal financial review” form at the meeting.  The form was countersigned by Mr Deneen.  The sales representative recorded that Mr Deneen was 36, had no dependants, his priority was pension provision and that Mr Deneen wished to retire early at 55.  The sales representative recorded his recommendations as “TAVC 24 yrs to provide additional income at retirement.”

6. Mr Deneen signed an application form at the meeting.  Question number 2 was:

“PENSION SCHEME DETAILS

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate box(es).

A. Under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme, are you currently paying additional contributions for…Past Added Years?”

In the box is written “No”.

7. Mr Deneen states:

“As far as Section 2 on the form is concerned this section was completed by the Prudential representative.  No explanation about added years was given, it was a simple recording of “no” because I had not heard of them nor was I made aware of what added years were etc.  I feel sad that the representative did not use this question /answer to explain the option.  The representative was anxious for the form to be completed and did not leave the form with me to read over etc, he asked questions and filled in the relevant sections without too much (if any) discussion.  The representative should have made me aware of the added years option at this time but failed to do so.”

He also says that in 1992 “the product in question was being promoted by the then government, to Prudential and the Professional associations.  As an example of the way the product was promoted by the government he refers to the fact that Prudential talked to staff at staff meetings. 

8. In October 1992 Mr Deneen obtained an illustration of benefits from Prudential’s local branch office.  Although the covering letter refers to a request for a Teachers’ Pension Scheme AVC illustration, the illustration provided is for a different product, namely a free standing additional voluntary contribution (FSAVC) arrangement.

9. Mr Deneen amended his contribution rate in May 1998.  One of the questions on the form supplied to him for this purpose is:

“Please indicate by ticking the appropriate box if, since joining the Teachers’ AVC facility, you have started paying additional contributions for…past added years…”


The question is not answered although questions adjacent to it are.  Mr Deneen says that the sales representative called during school break time with the amendment form already completed and ready for signature.  Mr Deneen states that he signed the form, which is nearly five pages long, without reading it, as he had already agreed the change in contribution rate in a telephone call.

10. In 2000 at a time when he was contemplating a change in responsibilities, Mr Deneen asked the Teachers’ Pension Scheme administrator for information about future pension provision.  Mr Deneen was supplied with literature which included a leaflet explaining the past added years option.  Mr Deneen states that he did not understand the information provided.  The scheme administrator also supplied Mr Deneen with information about his pension options in November 2002 and September 2003, although this was not specifically about PAY.  

11. In October 2004 Mr Deneen after reading a newspaper article which suggested that teachers may have been “missold” AVC’s when PAY would have been a better option ceased paying AVC’s and commenced purchasing PAY.  He says that he ceased making contributions because he had lost confidence in Prudential and their failure to inform him of the PAY option in 1992.

12. Mr Deneen states that in 2000 he did not appreciate that PAY would be more beneficial to him than AVCs.  He says that it was not until 2004 that “I was able to put two and two together and realise that Prudential should have made me aware of added years as an option in 1992…I should have been given all of the options at that time so that I could have made a reasoned and balanced decision having been given all relevant options etc.”  He has also written to me that he has “never considered fund performance as part of his complaint”  He says that he took the view only after making his complaint, that PAY was the better option for himself.  

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION

13. Prudential states that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to advise Mr Deneen of the existence of PAY.  However, the company accepts that since the commencement of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to inform clients of the existence of PAY.

14. Prudential considers that both the forms signed by Mr Deneen  “clearly refer to the added years option.”  Prudential considers that “Applicants for this product are intelligent and curious people.  We feel it is inconceivable this area would have been passed without a discussion around this alternative.”

15. Prudential points out that the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet contains an explanation of PAY.  It also considers that teaching employers and trade unions publicised the various pension options available.

16. Prudential considers that AVCs were suitable for Mr Deneen, as he wished to retire early and had no dependants.  (PAY includes an element for spouse’s pension and can be actuarially reduced if early retirement is taken).

17. Prudential states that if PAY was automatically a better choice for Mr Deneen, he would not have waited from 2000 to 2004 to purchase it.

18. Prudential considers that only when Mr Deneen retires will it be known whether Mr Deneen has suffered a financial loss by paying AVCs instead of purchasing PAY.

CONCLUSIONS

19. Mr Deneen states that the application form was completed by the representative who put questions to him and that Mr Deneen then signed the form. Mr Deneen himself could have been expected to seek clarification if he did not understand the question he was being asked.  The application form is a small one and the sales representative must have known that Mr Deneen when signing it would be able to see the answers that had been recorded.

20. Signing the form occurred after a discussion and completion of a personal financial review form, which was countersigned by Mr Deneen.  That form included the information that led the sales representative to recommend AVCs as suitable for Mr Deneen. While Mr Deneen could if he had wished asked for the application form to be left with him to allow for more careful reading before signature I do not make any criticism of Prudential from the fact that this was not done.

21. I am prepared to accept that when Mr Deneen amended his contributions in 1998, both he and Prudential’s sales representative ignored the question about PAY as being irrelevant to making a change in contribution rate.  Prudential’s head office presumably took the same view, as the form was processed without any difficulty.

22. The booklet provided by Prudential’s sales representative did not mention PAY. I do not accept as a valid proposition that the inclusion of details of PAY in a booklet issued to Mr Deneen some years before relieved Prudential of its obligation to make him aware of the existence of PAY.  However, there was mention in the application form, albeit without, on Mr Deneen’s evidence, any explanation of this option being given.  Mr Deneen asserts that he was not told about added years.  I am prepared to accept his evidence that the option was not discussed with him but this is not the same as saying that his attention was not drawn to it.  It is also significant that when he undoubtedly did receive more information in 2000 he did not at that stage query the arrangements he had made. 

23. Prudential’s representative was required to make Mr Deneen aware of PAY in 1992 and I consider that, this was done orally by the reference in the application form.  It was open to Mr Deneen to obtain further information about PAY from the Teachers’ Pension Scheme and I note that he did this in subsequent years.

24. Mr Deneen did not switch to PAY until four years after receiving more information about it from the administrator of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Mr Deneen attributes the delay to a lack of understanding of the literature provided to him by the administrator, a lack of understanding which presumably was in some way overcome four years later.  I am not persuaded if a further explanation had been provided to him at the outset that Mr Deneen would have decided without the benefit of hindsight as to investment returns that PAY would in 1992 have been a better investment option for him.  Thus I am not persuaded that even if further information had been provided that he would have acted differently.  

25. I do not uphold Mr Deneen’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK 

Pensions Ombudsman 

21 June 2005
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